

In The Supreme Court of Missouri

SUPREME COURT APPEAL NO. 87911

LARRY REICHERT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,

Defendant-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS CITY

CASE No. 054-01655

THE HONORABLE DAVID L. DOWD

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Kenneth C. Brostron, #24094
James C. Hetlage, #38520
Timm W. Schowalter, #45831
LASHLY & BAER, P.C
714 Locust Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Telephone No.: (314) 621-2939
Facsimile No.: (314) 621-6844
E-mail: brostron@lashlybaer.com
E-mail: jhetlage@lashlybaer.com
E-mail: tschowalter@lashlybaer.com
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The trial court did not err in entering judgment in favor of Defendant Board of Education of the City of St. Louis because Appellants were not entitled to a preliminary or permanent injunction in that Appellants were properly placed on leave of absence without pay in compliance with Mo. Rev. Stat. §168.291.....	16
II. The trial court did not err in entering judgment in favor of the Board of Education of the City of St. Louis because the trial court properly held that the Board of Education could unilaterally alter the terms of the July 2003 Policy Statement adopted pursuant to Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.520 with IUOE Local 2 in that the Policy Statement is not a binding collective bargaining agreement.	27
A. The doctrine of <i>stare decisis</i> requires the court to follow its well reasoned interpretations of Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.520.	

B. The court has properly ascertained the General Assembly’s intent of Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.520 and, therefore, its prior interpretations are correct.

C. Appellant’s modern attack on the non-delegation doctrine is irrelevant to the court’s interpretation of Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.520

III. The trial court did not err in entering judgment in favor of the Board of Education because the Board of Education lawfully amended the Policy Statement in that the amendment was done in accordance with the expressed terms of the Policy Statement and Mo. Rev. Stat. §162.621..... 44

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Boner v. Eminence R-1 Sch. Dist.</u> , 55 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<u>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.</u> , 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. 1995).....	30, 35, 41
<u>Chicago Div. of the Ill. Educ. Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chicago</u> ,	
222 N.E.2d 243 (Ill. App. Ct. 1966).....	42
<u>City of Litchfield v. Hart</u> , 29 N.E.2d 678 (Ill. App. Ct. 1940).....	45
<u>City of Salisbury v. Arey</u> , 29 S.E.2d 894 (N.C. 1944).....	45
<u>City of Springfield v. Clouse</u> ,	
206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1947).....	31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 45
<u>Crabtree v. Bugby</u> , 967 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. 1998)	29, 30, 43
<u>Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Pub. Serv. Employees Local No. 45, Columbia</u> ,	
520 S.W.2d 54 (Mo. 1975).....	36, 43
<u>Dayton Classroom Teachers Ass’n v. Dayton Bd. of Educ.</u> ,	
323 N.E.2d 714 (Ohio 1975).....	42
<u>Edwards v. St. Louis County</u> , 429 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. 1968).....	30
<u>Eighty Hundred Clayton Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</u> , 111 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. 2003).....	28
<u>England v. Eckley</u> , 330 S.W.2d 738 (Mo. 1959)	46
<u>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge # 2 v. City of St. Joseph</u> ,	
8 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	44
<u>Frimel v. Humphrey</u> , 555 S.W.2d 350 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977)	20

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Gary Teachers Union Local No. 4 v. School District of Gary,</u> 284 N.E.2d 108 (Ind. 1972).....	42
<u>Glidewell v. Hughey, 314 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1958)</u>	33, 34, 35
<u>In re Marriage of Hoffman, 996 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)</u>	15
<u>Independence-Nat’l. Educ. Ass’n v. Independence Sch. Dist.,</u> 162 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	42
<u>Int’l. Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union 53 v. City of Independence Power & Light</u> Dept., 129 S.W.3d 384 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	42
<u>Kieffer v. Kieffer, 590 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. 1979).....</u>	46
<u>Kinder v. Holden, 92 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)</u>	42
<u>Littleton Educ. Ass’n v. Arapahoe County Sch. Dist. No. 6,</u> 553 P.2d 793 (Colo. 1976)	42
<u>Louisiana Teachers' Ass’n v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd., 305 So.2d 541 (La. 1975)</u>	42
<u>Medicine Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. 2005).....</u>	29, 43
<u>Miami-Dade Water & Sewer Auth. v. Metro. Dade County,</u> 503 So.2d 1314 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....	45
<u>Michigan City v. Brossman, 11 N.E.2d 538 (Ind. Ct. App. 1937).....</u>	45
<u>Mid-State Dist. Co. v. City of Columbia, 617 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).....</u>	44
<u>Missouri Nat’l. Educ. Ass’n v. Missouri Bd. of Educ.,</u> 34 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	16
<u>Morrow v. City of Kansas City, 788 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. 1990)</u>	38

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Murphy v. Carron</u> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 976).....	15, 17
<u>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</u> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	32
<u>Null v. City of Grandview</u> , 669 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	31, 38, 45
<u>Phipps v. Sch. Dist. of Kansas City</u> , 645 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982).....	42
<u>Parkway Sch. Dist. v. Parkway Ass’n of Educ., Support Personnel, PA-ESP, Local 901/MHEA</u> , 807 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. 1991).....	34
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	29
<u>Ronnoco Coffee Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</u> , 185 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. 2006).....	28
<u>Schaffer v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of St. Louis</u> , 869 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	42
<u>School Dist. of Kansas City v. Clymer</u> , 554 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977)	18, 20
<u>Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dir. of Rev.</u> , 94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. 2002).....	28
<u>State ex rel. Missey v. City of Cabool</u> , 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1969)	35, 41
<u>State ex rel. Missouri State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Southworth</u> , 704 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. 1986).....	46
<u>State ex rel. Phillip v. Pub. Sch. Retirement Sys. of St. Louis</u> , 262 S.W.2d 569 (Mo. 1953).....	44
<u>State ex rel. Crowe v. Missouri State Hwy. Patrol</u> , 168 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<u>State v. Burnau</u> , 642 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. 1982)	46
<u>State v. Patton</u> , 308 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. 1958).....	47

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>State v. Sweeney</u> , 701 S.W.2d 420 (Mo. 1985)	47
<u>Strunk v. Hahn</u> , 797 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	39, 40, 42
<u>Sumpter v. City of Moberly</u> , 645 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. 1982)	28, 30, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41
<u>Trailer-Crop. v. Dir. of Revenue</u> , 783 S.W.2d 917, 920 (Mo. 1990).....	31
<u>Thruston v. Jefferson City Sch. Dist.</u> , 95 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	42
<u>Tribune Pub. Co. v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri</u> ,	
661 S.W.2d 575 (Mo. Ct. App.1983)	30
<u>West Group Broad., Ltd. v. Bell</u> , 942 S.W.2d 934 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	15

<u>Source</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Federal Statute</u>	
Section 8 of the National Labor Relations Act (amended to 29 U.S.C.A. § 158, <i>et seq.</i>).....	34
29 U.S.C.A. §159(a).....	32
<u>Missouri Revised Statutes</u>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.500, <i>et seq.</i> (2000).....	34, 39, 43
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.520 (2000) ..	10, 12, 27, 28, 29, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 45, 47, 48
Mo. Rev. Stat. §105.520 (1965 Supp.).....	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. §161.520 (2000)	13, 21
Mo. Rev. Stat. §162.571 (2000)	9, 17
Mo. Rev. Stat. §162.621 (2000)	9, 17, 24, 44, 47
Mo. Rev. Stat. §168.124 (2000)	19, 24
Mo. Rev. Stat. §168.221.5 (2000)	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. §168.281 (2000)	9, 18, 23
Mo. Rev. Stat. §168.281.3 (2000)	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. §168.291 (2000)	11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 47
Mo. Rev. Stat. §536.150 (2000)	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. §536.150.1 (2000)	16
<u>Missouri Constitution</u>	
Mo. Const. art. I, §29.....	31
Mo. Const. art. II, §1	31

<u>Source</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Missouri Constitution</u>	
Mo. Const. art. III, §1	31
<u>Other Sources</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	28
62 C.J.S. Municipal Corporations §291	45
City of St. Louis, Missouri, Ordinance 65021.....	9, 10, 12
Mo.R.Civ.P. 73.01(c).....	15, 17
Op. Mo. Att’y. Gen. No. 501 (Sept. 29, 1970).....	20
